STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2020 No. 915

The Channel Tunnel (International Arrangements and Miscellaneous Provisions) (Amendment) Order 2020

Amendment of Schedule 4

5.—(1) Schedule 4 is amended as follows.

(2) Paragraph 1 (modifications to the Immigration Act 1971) is amended in accordance with paragraphs (3) to (6).

- (3) Omit sub-paragraph (6)
- (4) For sub-paragraph (8) substitute—
 - "(8) In section 25C (forfeiture of vehicle, ship or aircraft)-
 - (a) in subsection (3)—
 - (i) for "ship or aircraft" wherever those words occur substitute "train";
 - (ii) at the end of paragraph (d) insert "or";
 - (iii) omit paragraph (e);
 - (iv) in paragraph (f), for "captain" substitute "the train manager";
 - (b) in subsection (4), for paragraphs (a) and (b) substitute "if subsection (5) applies";
 - (c) in subsection (5) for "ship or aircraft" in both places, substitute "train";
 - (d) omit subsections (6) and (7);
 - (e) in subsection (8)—
 - (i) for ", ship or aircraft" substitute "or train";
 - (ii) for "ship, aircraft" substitute "train".".
- (5) In sub-paragraph (11)—
 - (a) in paragraph (j)(i), for ""sub-paragraph (1)(b) or (a)"" substitute ""sub-paragraph (1)(b) or (c)"";
 - (b) in paragraph (k), for "in paragraph 9" substitute "in paragraph 9(1)";
 - (c) omit paragraph (t).
- (6) In paragraph 3 (modifications to the Terrorism Act 2000)(1)—
 - (a) for sub-paragraph (6) substitute—
 - "(6) In paragraphs 5, 5A and 6A, omit "or 3" in each place it appears.".
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (16), for "paragraphs 5 and 6" substitute "paragraph 5".

(7) In paragraph 3A (modifications to the Immigration, Asylum and Nationality Act 2006), omit sub-paragraph (e).

(8) In paragraph 4 (modifications to the Immigration (Leave to Enter and Remain) Order 2000)-

⁽¹⁾ Paragraph 3 is substituted by paragraph 21(1) of Schedule 4 to the Counter-Terrorism and Border Security Act 2019 (c. 3).

- (a) after sub-paragraph (a) insert—
 - "(aa) in article 4(2B)—
 - (i) after the words "On arrival in the United Kingdom", insert "or entry into a control zone in France or Belgium, or a supplementary control zone in France, seeking to arrive in the United Kingdom through the tunnel system";
 - (ii) after the words "before arrival", insert "or entry into the control zone or supplementary control zone"; and
 - (iii) after the words "arrives in the United Kingdom", insert "or enters a control zone in France or Belgium, or a supplementary control zone in France, seeking to arrive in the United Kingdom through the tunnel system";
 - (ab) in article 4(2D)—
 - (i) after the words "On arrival in the United Kingdom", insert "or entry into a control zone in France or Belgium, or a supplementary control zone in France, seeking to arrive in the United Kingdom through the tunnel system";
 - (ii) after the words "before arrival", insert "or entry into the control zone or supplementary control zone"; and
 - (iii) after the words "date of arrival", insert "or entry into the control zone or supplementary control zone";".
- (b) after sub-paragraph (b) insert—
 - "(ba) in article 4(3B)—
 - (i) after the words "on arrival in the United Kingdom", insert "or entry into a control zone in France or Belgium, or a supplementary control zone in France, seeking to arrive in the United Kingdom through the tunnel system";
 - (ii) after the words "before arrival", insert "or entry into the control zone or supplementary control zone"; and
 - (iii) in sub-paragraph (b), after the words "arrives in the United Kingdom", insert "or enters the control zone or supplementary control zone".".
- (9) In paragraph 5—
 - (a) for the words before sub-paragraph (a) substitute "In the Immigration (European Economic Area) Regulations 2016(2)—";
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (b)—
 - (i) for "19(2)" substitute "23(4)";
 - (ii) for "regulations 20(4) and (5)" substitute "regulation 24(5)".